
O:\Projects\Current Projects\2010-2019\18001 Kilmer Park Reconstruction\Bids\Addendum1-18001.docx 

DATE:  March 30, 2018 

 
ADDENDUM NO. 1 

 
CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS  

FOR  
KILMER PARK STREET RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT 

CITY PROJECT NO. ST189001.001 
 

 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
The contract documents for this project has been modified as follows: 
 
1. Bid Opening Date 
 

a. The Contractor shall replace Bid Form 1 with “revised”, attached. The following items were 
revised: 

1)  The original Bid Opening Date of Thursday, April 5, 2018 at 10:00 am has been 
changed to Tuesday, April 10, 2018 at 10:00 am.  
 

2. Supplementary Conditions 
 

a. The Contractor shall replace Supplementary Conditions page SC – 2 with “revised”, 
attached. The following was added as a part of S.C. 7 – Specifications under 0110 – 
Mobilization. 

I. A permit is required from the US Army Corps of Engineers prior to installing storm 
sewer from APR 52A to APR 53A, APR 58 to APR 60, as well as working in each of the 
three ditches in Phase B. The City has applied for permit and approval is expected 
prior to 8/1.  

 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Mike Payne, PE 
Assistant City Engineer 
(763) 509-5538 
 
 



 

Bid Form - 1 

BID FORM 
 

 
PROJECT IDENTIFICATION: KILMER PARK STREET RECONSTRCTION PROJECT 

 PLYMOUTH, MINNESOTA 

 CITY PROJECT NO. ST189001.001 
 

BIDS TO BE OPENED: TUESDAY, APRIL 10, 2018  10:00 a.m. 

 
THIS BID IS SUBMITTED TO: CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

 3400 PLYMOUTH BOULEVARD 
 PLYMOUTH, MINNESOTA  55447 

 
BID SUBMITTED BY:___________________________________ 

 

1. The undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an agreement 
with OWNER in the form included in the Contract Documents to perform and furnish all Work as 

specified or indicated in the Contract Documents for the Contract Price and within the Contract 
Time indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract 

Documents. 

 
2. BIDDER accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Advertisement for Bids and Instructions to 

BIDDERS, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid security.  This Bid 
will remain subject to acceptance for sixty (60) days after the day of Bid opening.  BIDDER will 

sign and submit the Agreement with the Bonds and other documents required by the Bidding 

Requirements within fifteen days after the date of OWNER'S Notice of Award. 
 

3. In submitting this Bid, BIDDER represents, as more fully set forth in the Agreement, that: 
 

(a) BIDDER has examined copies of all the Bidding Documents and of the following Addenda 
(receipt of all which is hereby acknowledged): 

 

Date  Number 
   

   

   

 

(b) BIDDER has familiarized itself with the nature and extent of the Contract Documents, Work, 

site, locality, and all local conditions and Laws and Regulations that in any manner may 
affect cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work. 

 
(c) BIDDER has studied carefully all reports and drawings of subsurface conditions and 

drawings of physical conditions which are identified in the Supplementary Conditions or in 

Section 5.03 of the General Conditions covering the technical data contained in such 
reports and drawings upon which BIDDER is entitled to rely. 

 
(d) BIDDER has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for obtaining and 

carefully studying) all such examinations, investigations, explorations, tests and studies (in 
addition to or to supplement those referred to in (c) above) which pertain to the subsurface 

or physical conditions at the site or otherwise may affect the cost, progress, performance 

or furnishing of the Work as BIDDER considers necessary for the performance or furnishing 
of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Time and in accordance with the 



 

SC - 2 
 

S.C. 4 – Coordination with Private Utilities 

 
It shall be the responsibility of the CONTRACTOR to coordinate work with private utility owners. 

The CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to an adjustment in Contract time for project delays due 
to relocation or protection of in place private utilities resulting from inadequate coordination as 

determined by the ENGINEER. 

 
S.C. 5 – Regulatory Agencies  

 
In addition to the regulator agencies listed in the Standard General Conditions of the Construction 

Contract, the Specification, and elsewhere in this Contract, the following regulatory agencies have 
jurisdiction: 

 

1. Watershed 
2. MN Department of Natural Resources 

3. US Army Corps of Engineers 
 

S.C. 6 – Supervision and Superintendence  

 
The following shall be in addition to 7.01 of the Standard General Conditions. 

 
1. If the CONTRACTOR is not in compliance with this section he shall be assessed at a rate 

of $500.00 per day, to be deducted from the Mobilization bid item, as the Engineer 
determines the CONTRACTOR has not complied. 

 

S.C. 7 – Specifications 
The following additions, removals, or modifications to the Specifications apply: 

 
01100 – Mobilization 

A. Contractor shall construct project in phases identified in plans unless approved by 

Engineer. 
B. Contractor shall submit phasing plan and project schedule, including schedule of each 

phasing area, to Engineer at least 1 week prior to project public hearing. 
C. A non paved driving surface shall be allowed only in one phase at a time unless approved 

by Engineer. 

D. Approval of Engineer shall be required before starting construction in a different phase. 
E. Each area must be substantially completed within 12 weeks of removal of existing 

pavement. 
F. Substantial completion of an area includes placement of base course pavement. 

G. And deviation of phasing plan shall require approval of Engineer.  
H. Any additional mobilizations of subcontractors required to construct project in phases 

shown on construction plans shall be considered incidental. 

I. A permit is required from the US Army Corps of Engineers prior to installing storm sewer 
from APR 52A to APR 53A, APR 58 to APR 60, as well as working in each of the three 

ditches in Phase B. The City has applied for permit and approval is expected prior to 8/1.  
 

01400 – Erosion Control 

01400.35 Erosion Control Supervisor 
The CONTRACTOR shall provide an Erosion Control Supervisor in accordance with MnDOT 

Specification 2573.3 A. 
01400.7 Execution 

If the CONTRACTOR is negligent in adhering to erosion control requirements of the project 
plans, specifications, applicable permitting, or the direction of the ENGINEER they may be 


